
o4h9 of1lAPARUP BANERIEB 

NSUS OF INDU 

Government of India 

Directorate of Cen_us Operations, West Bengal 
Gu 4, 3TEA.- 199, eR-II, HICT o, laII-700106. 

Janganana Bhawan, IB-199, Sector-III, Salt Lake, Kolkata -700106. 
gRYITPhone-033-23359s03, het/Fax-033-23359503 4/e-mail- dco-wbl.rgi@censusindia.gov.in 

dagEWebsite- www.censusindia.gov.in 
yaLetter No:D.21030/Estt./2019/ 4023 

Ministry of Home Affairs 

1. 

NOTICE INVITING QUØTATIONS 

Sealed quotations are hereby invited from reputed/Local Vendors/Co-operative Societies/Firms for 
01 (One) Laptop for official use as per this office requirement strictly maintaining our specification of items. 

Laptop i5 processor with Operating System, Antivirus and MS Office as per point 3 of 
DoE O.M. vide letter No.03(20)/2022-E.II(A) dated 21-07-2023 

The quotation are to be submitted in two bid system into seal envelope superscribing, Technical Bid 
and Financial Bid" for 01 (One) Laptop latest by 11h September, 2024 up to 3.00 p.m. and quotation will 
be opened on the same day at 5.00 p.m. office. Any bidder, willing, may remain present at the time or their 
representatives may attend. 

1. Financial Bid Amount 

The quotations are to be dropped in the "Tender Box" placed in the right-hand side of the office 
entrance at Ground Floor of Directorate of Census Operations, West Bengal, Janganana Bhawan, IB-199, 
Sector - III, Salt Lake City, Kolkata � 700106 or through speed post to be received on or before due date. If 
any successful bidder denies supplying as per their offered rate,action will be taken as per Government of 
India Rules & Regulations. Each page of the rate quotation must have sealed and signed of the bidder. The 
Tender must be accompanied by the photo copies of the following. Quotation received after the specified 
date and time will not be entertained. 

REGISTER 
EVERY 

The Directorate of Census Operations, West Bengal, however reserves the right to reject any or all 
quotations without assigning any reason thereof. 

Terms & Conditions: 

fio/ Date: 06- 09 - 2024 

Technical Bid Criteria: 

Certified copy of PAN card shall be attached with the Bid document. 

BIRTH AND DEATH 

2. The agency should be registered with GST Certified copy of the registration shall be attached 
with the Bid Document. 

Financial Bid Criteria: 

Financial Bid will be considered if the Bidder qualifies the Technical Bid. 

a)All tender documents and enclosures are to be signed and stamped. 

Page 1 of 2 



b) 01 Laptop will be provided as per this office requirement as shown above. 
) Payment will be released on submission of bill in triplicate within 7 days after satisfactory 

goods (item) supplied to this office as mentioned. 

Copy to : 
1. All members of Tender/purchase committee. 
2. ORGI website www.censusindia.gov.in/tender. 

4. Hindi Section, DCO W.B. for Hindi Version 

O6]09/24 

(Urmisha Nandi) 

3. Shri Binod Kumar, S.I. Gr. II - requested to upload in e-Office Notice Board 

Deputy Director & HoO. 

Page?of 2 



1 
 

F.No. 03(20)/2022-E.II(A) 
Government of India 
Ministry of Finance 

Department of Expenditure 
E.II(A) Branch 

**** 
New Delhi, the   July, 2023 

 
OFFICE MEMORANDUM 

 
Subject: Instructions for the purchase of laptops/notebooks and similar devices for eligible 

officers–revised guidelines. 
 
In supersession to this Ministry's Office Memorandum bearing No. 08(34)/2017-E.II(A) 

dated 20.02.2018 and OM No. 3(6)/2020-E.II(A) dated 27.03.2020, regarding purchase of Note 
Book/Laptop by Ministries/ Departments & delegation of powers thereof, it has been decided 
that laptop; tablet; phablet; notepad; ultra-book; notebook; net-book; mobile or devices of similar 
categories (referred to as ‘Device’ in this OM) may be issued to eligible officers for discharge of 
official work. These powers shall be exercised in consultation with the Financial Adviser by the 
Secretary of Ministry/Department, duly taking into consideration the functional requirements and 
budgetary provisions. However, the Secretary, for justifiable reasons, may delegate these 
powers to any other authority (not below the level of Joint Secretary). This would, however, be 
subject to the following conditions: 

 
2. Eligibility: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3. Cost of Device: The cost of device shall be Rs. 1,00,000/- + taxes. However, for devices 

with Make-in-India (MII) component of more than 40%, the price ceiling shall be Rs. 
1,30,000/- + taxes. The above price ceiling is inclusive of cost of standard software*. 
 

*Standard Software: Any software (Operating System, Antivirus software or MS-Office 
etc.) that is essential for the running of device towards discharge of official 
functions/duties. 
 

4. Purchase Procedures: As prescribed under GFRs read with procurement guidelines 
issued by this department. 
 

5. Safety, Security & Maintenance of Device: The device shall be property of Government 
upto 4 years from date of purchase. The expenditure to be incurred for the maintenance 
and upkeep of the device post warranty period is to be borne by the department 
concerned. However, the officer, who is given the device, shall be personally responsible 

Section Officer and 
Equivalent 

Under Secretary and 
Equivalent 

Deputy Secretary or 
equivalent and above 

Upto 50% of sanctioned 
strength of the Department 

Upto 50% of sanctioned 
strength of the Department 

100 % of sanctioned 
strength of the Department 

21



2 
 

for safety and security of data/information. The officer concerned will be at liberty to get the 
device insured at his/her personal cost. 

 
6. Book value of the device: For the purpose of calculation of the book value, a 

depreciation of 25% per year (pro-rata basis), on straight line method, be adopted. 
Illustration to determine the book value of the device is given at Annexure-A. 

 
7. Retention of device:  
 

(a) Post completion of four years of usage, the officer shall retain the issued device. 
Concerned Ministry/Department shall ensure that the data in the device is completely 
wiped out (data sanitized) before the device is handed over to the officer for retention. 
 

(b) No new device may be sanctioned to an officer who has already been allotted a device, 
in a Ministry /Department, up to four years except in case of repair which is declared as 
‘beyond economical repairs’. In such case, the device shall be retained by the employee 
without paying any amount and he/she will be eligible for a new device (based on the 
functional necessity). A BER certificate to this effect shall be obtained from the OEM or 
its authorized service center or agency/company providing AMC services to the 
department. 
 

8. Beyond Economical Repair (BER): When repair cost is considered too high (exceeding 
50% of book value of equipment taking depreciation into account). Such cases should be 
dealt on case-to-case basis and should have concurrence of Financial Advisor of the 
Department. 

 
9. Conditions at the time of transfer, Superannuation etc.: 

 
(a) In case where, at the time of purchase of device if the residual service of the officer is 

less than 4 years [or in case the officer is transferred/deputed to State Govt. and with 
residual service of less than 4 years] or the officer leaves the Government Service within 
4 years of purchase of such device, the officer concerned will have the option of retaining 
the device by paying the amount equal to book value of the device on such date of relief 
from Government of India. 
 

(b) Upon transfer/deputation of the officer to other Ministry/Department/Attached/Sub-
ordinate offices of the Government of India or to the State Government in case of Officers 
of the All-India Services, the officer shall carry the device to his/her new place of posting, 
this fact should be specifically mentioned in the Last Pay Certificate (LPC) along with 
copy of the bill. 

 
 
10. Instructions for Ministries/Departments: 
 

(a) For the officials who are currently holding laptops, notebooks or similar devices in 
accordance with the provisions of O.M. dt. 27.09.2016, O.M. dt. 20.02.2018 & O.M. dated 



3 
 

27.03.2020, the terms & conditions for retention of the device shall now be governed as 
per Para 7 of this OM and in case of transfer/deputation/superannuation of the officer 
provisions of Para 9 above shall be applicable. 
 

(b) The applicability of the provisions of this order to the officers of Armed Forces/Para-
Military Forces, officers of MoD & other similar establishments dealing with sensitive data 
would be subject to restrictions imposed by the concerned departments/organizations 
duly taking into consideration the security of information. In all such cases the security of 
the information shall be the responsibility of the concerned department. 

 
11. This OM is applicable to all officers of Ministries /Departments of Government of India 

(including attached and subordinate offices). However, the following categories are 
outside the purview of these instructions:  

 
(a) Minister and their personal staff (outsiders whose appointment is co-terminus to the term 

of Minister). 
(b) Public Sector Undertaking & Government Companies 
(c) State Governments 
(d) Autonomous Bodies 
(e) Consultants engaged by Ministries/Departments 

 
 
12. This is issued with the approval of Finance Secretary & Secretary (Expenditure). 
 

 
 
 

(Avinash K. Nilankar) 
Deputy Secretary (E.IIA) 

 
 
To 

1) All Ministries/Departments of Government of India 
2) All Financial Advisers 

 

To check the authenticity of this order, please scan      
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



4 
 

ANNEXURE-A 
 
Example 
 
An eligible officer is issued a device (including standard software) costing Rs. 1,00,000/- 
plus applicable taxes and levies. Calculation of Depreciation, book value of the device 
(including software) is as below: 
 
Formula: 
 
Percentage of depreciation = (100/48) X No. of months elapsed or completed from 
the date of purchase of the device. 
 
Illustration: 

Date of 
purchase 
of device 

Date of 
retirement/leaving 

the service 

Completed 
months Depreciation 

Book value of the 
device/amount to 
be recovered from 

the employee 

20.04.2023 30.04.2024 12 months 25% 75% of the original 
amount* 

20.04.2023 20.10.2024 18 months (100/48)X18 = 
37.5% 

62.5% of the original 
amount 

20.04.2023 30.04.2025 24 months 50% 50% of the original 
amount 

20.04.2023 19.03.2026 34 months (100/48)X34 = 
70.83% 

29.17% of the 
original amount 

 
 
*Original amount in this case is 1,00,000/- plus applicable taxes and levies. 
 

 
 

 


	7b684a70fab498a66376f583b24d001c8050b05705e91f9cfcfc8275855e7667.pdf
	Microsoft Word - OM 8.0 13.07.2023.docx

